2  A positive number indicates an increase in operating surplus and equity where the Australian dollar weakens against the foreign currency.
3  Net Result would not be affected if prices increased by 15% as the equity investments are classified as available-for-sale with gains recognised directly in equity.

However, Net result would be affected if prices decreased by 15% with further decreeses in value of previously impaired available – for – sale assets recognised in the
Net Result.

4  Funds under management in unit-based funds receive income by way of distributions and do not attract interest.

31  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

WEIGHTED
AVERAGE

EFFECTIVE
INTEREST

RATE
%

NON-
INTEREST
BEARING

$’000

VARIABLE
INTEREST

RATE
$’000

FIXED
INTEREST

RATE
$’000

TOTAL
CARRYING
AMOUNT

$’000

MATURITY PROFILE FOREIGN EXCHANGE RISK SENSITIVITY 2 INTEREST RATE RISK SENSITIVITY PRICE RISK SENSITIVITY 3

CREDIT
RISK
$’000

-10% +10% -200 BPS +200 BPS -15% +15%

LESS THAN
1 YEAR
$’000

1-5 YEARS
$’000

MORE
THAN

5 YEARS
$’000

NET
RESULT

$’000

OTHER
EQUITY

$’000

NET
RESULT

$’000

OTHER
EQUITY

$’000

NET
RESULT

$’000

OTHER
EQUITY

$’000

NET
RESULT

$’000

OTHER
EQUITY

$’000

NET
RESULT

$’000

OTHER
EQUITY

$’000

NET
RESULT

$’000

OTHER
EQUITY

$’000

2014
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 2.78%  6  37,983  –   37,989  37,989  –   –   –   –   –   –   (1,473)  –   1,473  –   –   –   –   –   –

Receivables  –   23,170  –   –   23,170  23,170  –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   23,170

Loans receivable 0.31%  788  47  –   835  812  23  –   –   –   –   –   (1)  –   1  –   –   –   –   –   788

Unlisted securities (unrestricted)  –   1,837  –   –   1,837  -   1,837  –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –  –

Funds under management (unrestricted)1,4 0.0005%  411,729  1,918  –   413,647  93  23,756  389,798  –   5,109  –   (5,109)  (2)  –   2  –   (509)  (61,561)  138  61,931  1,918

Funds under management (restricted)4  –   109,055  –   –   109,055  -   –   109,055  –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   (134)  (16,230)  37  16,328 –

Total financial assets  546,585  39,948  –   586,533  62,064  25,616  498,853  –   5,109  –   (5,109)  (1,476)  –   1,476  –   (643)  (77,791)  175  78,259  25,876

Financial liabilities
Payables  –   17,206  –   –   17,206  17,206  –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –

Borrowings 6.72%  -   230  57,886  58,116  1,767  26,758  29,592  –   –   –   –   4  –   (4)  –   –   –   –   –   –

Total financial liabilities  17,206  230  57,886  75,322  18,973  26,758  29,592  –   –   –   –   4  –   (4)  –   –   –   –   –   –

2013
Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 2.96%  20  50,807  –   50,827  50,827  –   –   –   –   –   –   (2,189)  –   2,189  –   –   –   –   –   –

Receivables  –   19,257  –   –   19,257  19,257  –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   19,257

Loans receivable 3.11%  475  661  –   1,136  1,088  48  –   –   –   –   –   (8)  –   8  –   –   –   –   –   475

Unlisted securities (unrestricted)  –   2,502  –   –   2,502  –   2,502  –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –

Funds under management (unrestricted)1,4 0.003%  407,791  2,261  –   410,052  –   57,692  352,361  –   4,163  –   (4,163)  (12)  –   12  –   (6,716)  (54,831)  236  61,311  2,261

Funds under management (restricted)4  –   89,268  –   –   89,268  –   –   89,268  –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   (1,462)  (11,937)  51  13,347  –

Total Financial Assets  519,313  53,729  –   573,042  71,172  60,242  441,629  –   4,163  –   (4,163)  (2,209)  –   2,209  –   (8,178)  (66,768)  287  74,658  21,993

Financial Liabilities
Payables  13,864  –   –   13,864  13,864  –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –

Borrowings 6.70%  –   978  59,430  60,408  2,292  26,379  31,737  –   –   –   –   30  –   (30)  –   –   –   –   –   –

Total Financial Liabilities 13,864 978 59,430 74,272 16,156 26,379 31,737 30 (30)

Curtin University Annual Report 2014 Curtin University Annual Report 201486 87

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
for the year ended 31 December 2014

32   FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

Financial instruments held by the University are cash and cash equivalents, receivables, available-for-sale financial assets,
borrowings and payables. The University has exposure to financial risks. The University’s overall risk management program
focuses on managing the risks identified below.

(a)   Market Risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in
market prices. Components of market risk to which the University is exposed are: